

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REYES RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
NINA PERALES
THOMAS A. SAENZ
MARISA BONO
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway, Ste. 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

OMAR C. JADWAT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LEE GELERT
DROR LADIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2660
ojadwat@aclu.org

REBECCA ROBERTSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
611 South Congress Ave., Ste. 320
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 478-7300
rrobertson@aclutx.org

Attorneys for Reyes Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RELEVANT STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. There Is No Division Among The Circuits That Requires This Court’s Review.....	14
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Attention	22
III. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied Estab- lished Rules When It Held The Ordinance Preempted.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Hum. Rights v. Gov. of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Hum. Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:1cv1804 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 20, 2013) (Doc. No. 143).....	23
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11cv2484 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 25, 2013) (Doc. No. 180).....	23
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956).....	15
<i>Ramos v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 06-12227-F, 2007 WL 4809294 (116th Dist. Ct., Dallas Cty., Tex. Jan. 11, 2007).....	5
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 675 F.3d 802 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated for reh'g en banc</i> , 688 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 18, 19, 21
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	28
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. § 14.01(b) (2011).....	1, 11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. § 14.06(a)-(b) (2011)	1, 11
 MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES	
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 § B(1).....	9
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 § B(5)(i)	9
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(1); 3(C)(1); 5	10, 25
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(1); (F).....	10
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(2); 3(C)(2); 5	10
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(4); 3(C)(4); 5	10
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(5); 3(C)(5); 5	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(6); 3(C)(6); 5	11
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(C)(7); 3(C)(7); 5	11
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 § D(1)	9
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(D)(5)-(6); 3(D)(5)-(6); 5.....	11
Farmers Branch, Tex., Ordinance No. 2952 §§ 1(E)(1); 3(E)(1)	11
Fremont Municipal Code § 6-428(3)(H)-(L)	20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Joe Duggan & Alissa Skelton, <i>Fremont voters to decide on repeal of immigrant housing ordinance</i> , OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, Nov. 13, 2013	22
Kevin O’Neil, <i>Hazleton and Beyond: Why Communities Try to Restrict Immigration</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Nov. 2010).....	24
Patrick McGee, <i>A CITY DIVIDED; Farmers Branch residents take sides over laws</i> , FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, Jan., 15, 2007	7

RELEVANT STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. § 14.01(b) provides:

A peace officer may arrest an offender without a warrant for any offense committed in his presence or within his view.

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. § 14.06(a) provides, in pertinent part:
